on the annual user’s benefit and cost estimate shown in Table 15.4-4, construction of north

Battambang city and Sri Sophorn city (4-lane) and Battambang Bypass (2-lane) and Sri Sophorn

Bypass (2-lane) is evaluated in terms of EIRR, BCR and NPV with assumed operation period of

Preparatory Survey for National Road No.5 Rehabilitation Project in the Kingdom of Cambodia

15-14

30 years. Evaluation of the economic viability is undertaken through these three approaches and

using discount rate of 12.0%. Compared with such large value of discount rate, it can be said that

economic viability is estimated at a feasible level.

Table  15.4-6  Result of Economic Analysis

Indicator Result

EIRR 22.6

B/C 3.18

NPV（Million USD）

The cost-benefit analysis stream are the 30 year project life is shown in Table 15.4-7.

Table  15.4-7  Cost Benefit Stream of the Project   Unit: USD

(5) Sensitive Analysis

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to see the influence of fluctuation of benefit and construction

cost. Sensitivity analysis is made on the cases with +10% in the cost and -10% in the benefit.

These changes in cost and benefit are supposed to represent unfavorable scenarios. The results

of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 15.4-8.

Closed due to Confidentiality Reasons

Preparatory Survey for National Road No.5 Rehabilitation Project in the Kingdom of Cambodia

15-15

Table  15.4-8  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis

Case Economic Indicator
Benefits

-10% Base Case 10%

Costs

-10%

NPV (USD million)

B/C 3.18 3.53 3.88

EIRR (%) 22.6% 23.8% 24.9%

Base Case

NPV (USD million)

B/C 2.86 3.18 3.49

EIRR (%) 21.4% 22.6% 23.6%

10%

NPV (USD million)

B/C 2.60 2.89 3.18

EIRR (%) 20.4% 21.5% 22.6%

15.5 Justification of the Project

The significant benefits of the project are summarized as the enhancement of traffic safety and

environmental conservation by well-designed Asphalt paved road; the integration of production

and consuming centers in terms of regional context; and the reduction of transport cost to

provide better market accessibility for more competition toward low prices and to increase job

opportunities for the local poor especially in the development corridor between Battambang and

Sri Sophorn. It is also anticipated that local people will have better access to social facilities